





November 30, 1993

Chris Micheli

California Manufacturers Association

1121 L Street, Suite 900

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-425

Dear Mr. Micheli:


You have requested advice concerning the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


What is the gift limit imposed on a lobbyist purchasing a wedding gift for two staff members of the Assembly?

CONCLUSION


A wedding gift to a legislative official may not exceed a value of $20, unless the gift is peculiarly adaptable to the personal use of the official.  If that is the case, the limit would be $10.

FACTS


You are a lobbyist for the California Manufacturers Association and you have been invited to two weddings.  At each wedding one of the spouses-to-be works for the California State Assembly.  One individual is employed as a receptionist and her duties are to answer telephones, open mail and greet visitors.  The other individual's position is that of chief-of-staff to an Assemblymember.  

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18946.3 provides a method for the valuation of wedding gifts:


...wedding gifts given to an official and his or her spouse-to-be are considered as gifts to both spouses equally and the official is deemed to receive one-half of the value as determined per Section 18726, unless the gift is peculiarly adaptable to the personal use or enjoyment of one spouse or specifically and unequivocally intended exclusively for use or enjoyment by one spouse, in which event the full value of the gift is attributed to that spouse.


A lobbyist is prohibited from making or arranging a gift aggregating more than $10 in a month to a legislative official. (Sections 86201, 86203.)  A legislative official is any employee or consultant of the Legislature whose duties are not solely secretarial, clerical or manual.  (Section 82038.)  


The chief-of-staff to the Assemblymember is a legislative official; thus, for this wedding, you are prohibited from purchasing a wedding gift for the couple that is valued at more than $20.  If the gift is peculiarly adaptable to the personal use or enjoyment of the legislative official's spouse-to-be, there is no limit.  If, on the other hand, the gift would be used or enjoyed specifically by the legislative official, the $10 gift limit would apply. 


Because the gift limit does not apply to gifts provided to an individual whose duties are solely secretarial, the wedding gift purchased for the receptionist's wedding would not be subject to the $10 gift limit, based upon the facts you provided.


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







by:
Lynda Cassady








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

